has following operating lease contracts (currently disclosed in note 30 – Commitments) that are in scope of IFRS 16: (i) office and
site premises, (ii) cars and (i) IT equipment. During 2018, the Group has performed a detailed impact assessment of IFRS 16. The
Group plans to adopt IFRS 16 using the modified retrospective transition method to each prior reporting period presented. The
Group will elect to apply the standard to contracts that were previously identified as leases applying IAS 17 and IFRIC 4. The Group
will therefore not apply the standard to contracts that were not previously identified as containing a lease applying IAS 17 and
IFRIC 4. The Group will elect to use the exemptions proposed by the standard on lease contracts for which the lease terms ends
within 12 months as of the date of initial application, and lease contracts for which the underlying asset is of low value. Due to the
adoption of IFRS 16, the Group’s operating profit will improve, while its interest expense will increase. This is due to the change in
the accounting for expenses of leases that were classified as operating leases under IAS 17.

In summary the impact of IFRS 16 adoption is expected to be, as follows:

(thousands of euro) 31 December

ASSETS Reported IAS 17 IFRS 16 Restated(*)

Non-current assets

  Property, plant and equipment 806 0 3 450 4 256

  Goodwill 3 246 0 0 3 246

  Other intangible assets 360 0 0 360

  Deferred tax assets 822 0 0 822

  Financial assets 238 0 0 238

  Other assets 0 0 0

Total non-current assets 5 472 0 3 450 8 922

Current assets

Inventories 10 705 0 0 10 705

Contracts in progress 83 0 0 83

Trade and other receivables 12 016 0 0 12 016

Financial assets 0 0 0 0

Deferred charges and accrued income 1 491 0 0 1 491

Cash and cash equivalents 20 371 0 0 20 371

Total current assets 44 666 0 0 44 666

TOTAL ASSETS 50 138 0 3 450 53 588

Reported IAS 17 IFRS 16 Restated(*)

Total equity 29 327 0 0 29 327

Non-current liabilities

Borrowings/ Lease liabilities 61 0 2 123 2 184

Retirement benefit obligations 357 0 0 357

Deferred tax liabilities 28 0 0 28

Provisions 0 0 0 0

Total non-current liabilities 446 0 2 123 2 569

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 13 874 0 0 13 874

Borrowings/ Lease liabilities 2 059 0 1 327 3 386

Current tax liabilities 0 0 0 0

Retirement benefit obligations 0 0 0 0

Provisions 4 432 0 0 4 432

Total current liabilities 20 365 0 1 327 21 692

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 50 138 0 3 450 53 588

(*) Restated upon adoption of IFRS 16

47 ZENITEL - ANNUAL REPORT 2018

REPORT OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS

47 ZENITEL - ANNUAL REPORT 2018

FINANCIAL REPORT 2018: ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND FINANCIAL RISK FACTORS

The following is an analysis of the expected impact of the adoption of IFRS 16 and the existing off-balance lease obligation as
of 31 December 2018:

(thousands of euro) 31 December

2018

Off Balance lease obligation as of 31 December 2018 4 033

Effect from discounting at the incremental borrowing rate as of 1 January 2019 -583

Expected lease liabilities due to the initial application of IFRS 16 as of 1 January 2019 3 450